Ernie Fletcher Governor

Teresa J. Hill, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Timothy J. LeDonne Commissioner Department of Public Protection

Rebecca James South 641 Water District P.O. Box 126 Hazel, KY. 42049



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission** 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

October 11, 2007

Mark David Goss Chairman

> John W. Clay Vice Chairman

Caroline Pitt Clark Commissioner

RECEIVED

OCT 2 2 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Case No. 2007-00443 Filing Deficiencies

The Commission staff has reviewed your application in the above case. This filing is rejected for the reasons set forth below.

1. Filing deficiencies pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076

807 KAR 5:076: Section 4 If copy of public notice is included, did it meet requirements? * (for sewers, direct mailing is required. See KRS 278.185)

The application does not state that the notice was mailed to customers and the rate cannot be determined from the notice.

The statutory time period in which the Commission must process this case will not commence until the above-mentioned information is filed with the Commission. If your filing contains a proposed effective date, the rejection of your filing for reasons of deficiencies voids that proposed effective date. When you file the required information to correct the deficiencies, you may refile your proposed tariff with a new proposed effective date that is at least 30 days from the date you filed the required information. You are requested to file 5 copies of this information within 15 days of the date of this letter. If you need further assistance, please contact James Goff at 502/564-30940 ext. 261.

Sincerely

Michael F. Burford Director Division of Filings

MFB/mb

KentuckyUnbridledSpirit.com

Kentu

An Equal Opportunity Employer M/F/D

South 641 Water District

207 Main Street, PO Box 126, Hazel, KY 42049

(270) 492-8857

October 19, 2007

Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602 OCT 2 2 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RE: Application for Sewer Rate Adjustment Notice (case #2007-00443)

South 641 Water District submitted the applications and has received the Public Service Commission's letter of receipt acknowledgement that stated a date-stamped receipt of October 9, 2007. With that being said, we notified our sewer customers via direct mail and posted the proposed rate changes in the South 641 Water District office.

On October 18, 2007 South 641 Water District mailed 260 copies of the enclosed usage based sewer notice to our sewer customers.

On October 18, 2007 South 641 Water District mailed 10 copies of the enclosed flat rate minimum bill sewer notice to our sewer customers that do not have water service through the district.

MINIMUM III

If you have any questions, please call Rebecca James (270) 492-8857.

Sincerely,

Rebecca James General Manager <u>so641@wk.net</u>

Max Parks Chairman Commissioner

yn E. Parks

NOTICE

South 641 Water District has filed an application with the Public Service Commission to increase its rates for sewer service. The proposed effective date of the change is ______.2007.

Monthly Rate:

<u>Current</u> Flat Rate Minimum B	ill \$10.95	<u>Proposed</u> Customer Ch Per 1,000 gal	
MONTHLY		MONTHLY	PERCENT
BILL AT		BILL AT	INCREASE
MONTHLY	CURRENT	PROPOSED	OVER
USAGE	RATE	RATE	CURRENT
2,000	10.95	13.27	21.2%
5,000	10.95	19.69	79.8%
10,000	10.95	30.39	177.5%
20,000	10.95	51.79	372.9%

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the South 641 Water District. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that are higher or lower than the rates proposed in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may request leave to intervene, by motion within thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed rate change is given. A motion to intervene shall be in writing, shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the motion, including the status and interest of the party movant. Copies of the application may be obtained at no charge from the District office at Highway 641 South in Hazel, KY 42049. Upon request from an intervenor, the District shall furnish to the intervenor a copy of the application and supporting documents.

South 641 Water District

NOTICE

Monthly Rate:

<u>Current</u> Flat Rate Minimum B	ill	\$10.95	<u>Proposed</u> Flat Rate N	<i>l</i> inimum Bill	<u>Rate</u> \$19.69
	MONTHLY	7	MONTHLY	PERCENT	
	BILL AT		BILL AT	INCREASE	
MONTHLY	CURRENT		PROPOSED	OVER	
USAGE	RATE		RATE	CURRENT	
NO USAGE	\$10.95		\$19.69	44.3%	

The rates contained in this notice are the rates proposed by the South 641 Water District. However, the Public Service Commission may order rates to be charged that are higher or lower than the rates proposed in this notice.

Any corporation, association, body politic, or person may request leave to intervene, by motion within thirty (30) days after notice of the proposed rate change is given. A motion to intervene shall be in writing, shall be submitted to the Executive Director, Public Service Commission, Post Office Box 615, Frankfort, KY 40602, and shall set forth the grounds for the motion, including the status and interest of the party movant. Copies of the application may be obtained at no charge from the District office at Highway 641 South in Hazel, KY 42049. Upon request from an intervenor, the District shall furnish to the intervenor a copy of the application and supporting documents.

South 641 Water District